Agenda Item: 3 F5

PALM BEACH COUNTY = el 1=
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ma/mw 1-0

_______________ AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY ﬂg@g&{/ﬁﬁf-fg

Meeting Date: May 14, 2024 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

(A) Amendment No. 3 (Amendment) to the General Consulting Agreement with Ricondo &
Associates, Inc. (Ricondo) in the amount of $465,236 for the performance of professional
airport planning consulting services related to the Palm Beach County Airports Capital
Improvement Program; and

(B) A Budget Transfer in the amount of $465,236 in the Airport’'s Improvement and
Development Fund to provide budget for Amendment No. 3, including a transfer from
the Reserves in the amount of $465,236.

Summary: The Consulting Agreement (Agreement) with Ricondo was approved by the
Board of County Commissioners (Board) on August 23, 2022 (R-2022-0888) in the amount
of $2,021,165. Amendment No. 1 (R-2023-0700) and Amendment No. 2 (R-2024-0045)
totaled $1,643,138.34 and provided for various planning services/tasks, including a safety
assessment for the Palm Beach County Park Airport (Lantana Airport), and financial,
environmental planning and cybersecurity support services. Approval of this Amendment will
increase the amount of the Agreement by $465,236 for a revised contract value of
$4,129,539.34. A detailed Contract History is included in Attachment 1. This Amendment
includes the following tasks: Task | Services — Bond Feasibility Report and Task lll Services
— Miscellaneous Planning, Financial, Airport Business, Management Support, and
Environmental Services. The Task | Services are required for the preparation of a Bond
Feasibility Report for the Concourse B Expansion and Aircraft Rescue Fire Fighting (ARFF)
Building and Revenue Control Building Replacement projects at Palm Beach International
Airport (PBI). Task Ill Services will be approved in accordance with PPM CW-F-050 by way
of a separate task authorization. Ricondo is based in Chicago, lllinois; however, the majority
of the work will be completed and managed through its Miami, Florida office. On September
1, 2021, the Goal Setting Committee established a mandatory 10% Small Business
Enterprise (SBE) subcontracting goal and a MAWWBE Evaluation Preference of up to 15% as
the Affirmative Procurement Initiatives for the Agreement. Ricondo committed to 11% SBE
participation. The SBE participation for this Amendment is 0%. The cumulative SBE
participation for this Agreement, including this Amendment, is 12.4%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: To carry out the Capital Improvement Program for the
County’s Airport System, the Department of Airports (Department) requires professional
airport planning services. At the April 16, 2024 Board workshop, the Department
recommended issuance of airport revenue bonds for the completion of the Concourse B
Expansion project and replacement of the ARFF and Revenue Control Buildings at PBI. The
Task | Services include the preparation of the Bond Feasibility Report, which analyzes the
financial feasibility of funding the projects with bond funding and is required prior to issuance
of bonds by the County.

Attachments:
1. Amendment No. 3 with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. — 2 Originals with Contract History

2. Budget Transfer

Recommended By: _d@_a_a&_@»h L// 30 /2%
Department Director Date

Approved By: %7’&/ / W M %y f/_—?//Z/

Co@fy Administratar) / / Dafe

o . e e e et e e
e —————




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Capital Expenditures $465,236
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $465,236
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is Item Included in the Current Budget? Yes No X
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes No X

121 Unit A107

Budget AccountNo:  Fund 4111 Department

Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
A Budget Transfer in the Airport’'s Improvement and Development fund in the amount of
$465,236; including a transfer from Rese’rVés\ in the amount of $465,236.

\

_ \
C. Departmental Fiscal Review; U hw )IILMMEO'\)

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control.Comments:

/e

5lals
‘- mm\ %ﬁ?w

: \Lk\\\"\ " OFMB (@p{ M

B. Legal Sufficiency:

W @M 5/‘7/24

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

Object 6505

“ Contract

7™ 51e/o%

ev. and Contro

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

V/MV



= A A N i ~ -

S S MAYTA
AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CONTRACT
BETWEEN
PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
AND
RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC.
FOR
AIRPORT PLANNING CONSULTING SERVICES
AT
PALM BEACH COUNTY AIRPORTS

This Amendment No. 3 to the Contract is made as of the II:IZJM day of I ULI” , 2024, by and

between Palm Beach County, Florida (COUNTY) and RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC., a corporation
authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT, whose Federal
Tax I.D. number is 36-3663903.

i

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2022, the County entered into an Agreement (R2022-0888) with the
CONSULTANT for the CONSULTANT to provide General Planning Consulting Services for the Palm Beach County
Department of Airports, for a period of two (2) years, with two (2) one (1)-year renewal options, the exercise of which
are within COUNTY’S sole control and discretion; and

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2023, the County entered into an Amendment #1 (R2023-0700) with the
CONSULTANT for the CONSULTANT to provide additional professional services for the Department of Airports,
Palm Beach County, in accordance with Article 26 of the original contract.

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2024, the County entered into an Amendment #2 (R2024-0045) with the
CONSULTANT for the CONSULTANT to provide additional professional services for the Department of Airports,
Palm Beach County, in accordance with Article 26 of the original contract.

WHEREAS, Article 26 of the Contract requires an amendment when the parties are able to define
additional services and the parties have now defined those services,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, and such other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the parties agree to the
following terms and conditions:

1. The parties hereby agree to amend the Contract to include the Scope of Services and Fees as
outlined in Exhibit A. The total amount to be paid by the COUNTY to the CONSULTANT for
professional services, including any out-of-pocket expenses, shall not exceed Four Hundred
Sixty-Five Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars and No Cents ($465,236.00) for the
services in Amendment No. 3 to the original Contract.

[

Except as specifically amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect.

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT 3 TO R2022-0888
APRIL 2024 1 AIRPORT PLANNING CONSULTING SERVICES



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the First Amendment to the Contract to be signed by the
Mayor of the Board of County Commissioners and the Seal of said Board to be fixed hereto and attested by the
Clerk of said board, and the CONSULTANT, RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC., has caused these presents to
be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer PETE RICONDO, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT,
acting on behalf of said CONSULTANT, and the Seal of said CONSULTANT to be affixed hereto and attested
by the Secretary of said CONSULTANT, the day and year first written above.

ATTEST: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

P s N R,
SRR
= N

ATTEST: < !

[ P

05 4 EMAY 14 2024

JOSEPH ABRUZZO, 4
CLERK ¢UA COURT
& COMPTRGLL

ot

Deput j_Clérlr(—" AP Y

-

- 4.. h‘;: DN %ﬁnmm .
WITNESS: Klmbe\rTy ‘iﬁm&wﬁ:ﬁr CONSULTANT:
Davis  &usmn RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC
SIGNATURE COMPANY NAME
Kimberly Davis Pete Ricondoz:;
Name (type or print) Signature
Pete Ricondo
APPROVED AS TO FORM Name (type of print)
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
By: M %L Senior Vice President
%
County Attorney Title
APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND CONDITIONS

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT 3 TO R2022-0888
APRIL 2024 2 AIRPORT PLANNING CONSULTING SERVICES



TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXHIBIT A GENERAL SCOPE OF SERVICES......ccvoiininisnsnsensnsnsansannans A-1
EXHIBIT A-1 Task I-24-DOA-R-014 — 2024 Bond Feasibility REPOrt ..o Al-1
EXHIBIT A-3 Task I11-22-DOA-R-001 — Miscellaneous Planning, Financial, Airport Business/Management

Support & Environmental Services (Replenish) ... A2-1
EXHIBIT B Detailed Fees, Expenses, and Payments ....c.ccoviciscsnsisenenemiessenesssssssncsmnsssasssasaenssnss B-1
EXHIBIT B-]  SUMMATY 0F FEES «..ucuiuiurueitireimsceraemrie st sa st s s e BI-1
EXHIBIT B-II Schedule of PAYITIENTS .....ccururuerririeeicrememssiessssres e sssisnsa s s st st sasassos BII-1
EXHIBIT C Proposed Schedules reesseversisensasmassansassssstatsetaneseraneanntatsteasates C-1
EXHIBITD EBO SChedUIes ....cococeeemrscssussesussessesasssnnssnssssnsssssnsssssostssssasssssasssnssssnsnsasssssasas sansass ...D-1
EXHIBIT E Certificate of INSUTANCE ...covuereerersessesrarnssnasmssestsstassissinsssassnssnssassssssssssas .. E-1
RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT 3 TO R2022-0888
APRIL 2024 AIRPORT PLANNING CONSULTING SERVICES



EXHIBIT “A”

GENERAL SCOPE OF SERVICES

A-1



il RICONDO®

AIRPORT PLANNING CONSULTING SERVICES

Exhibit A-1: Scope of Services

Task 1-24-PBI-R-014: 2024 Bond Feasibility Study Report

Palm Beach International Airport (PBI)

Project Description

The Palm Beach County Department of Aviation (the County) intends to issue Series 2024 Airport Revenue
Bonds (Series 2024 Bonds) to fund a portion of the planned Concourse B Expansion, new Aircraft Rescue
and Fire Fighting (ARFF) Station, and new Revenue Control Building projects at Palm Beach International
Airport (the Airport). In conjunction with the anticipated issues of the Series 2024 Bonds, this scope of work
covers Ricondo's development of a Report of the Airport Consultant (the Feasibility Report) which evaluates
the financial feasibility of the issuance of the Series 2024 Bonds, as well as associated services.

The Feasibility Report will be included in the Official Statement for the Series 2024 Bonds and will be
prepared in accordance with the County’s financing schedule. Ricondo proposes to complete the following
tasks, described herein, in conjunction with the preparation of the Feasibility Report.

Task and Cost

This scope of services includes Planning Services. Total Lump Sum labor cost of this scope of services is
$198,120.00 plus an additional $9,600.00 in Reimbursable Expenses. The budget also assumes an additional
Labor Budget of $7,516.00 for one additional draft (beyond the three drafts included in this Scope of
Services), if needed, that would be billed on a Time and Materials basis, resulting in a total budget of
$215,236.00. A summary of the fee estimate is provided in Appendix A.

Scope of Services

Task 1: Initial Coordination and Data Gathering

This task will include coordination with County staff, as well as external organizations, to gather necessary
information to develop the Feasibility Report, including but not limited to: operation, financial and statistical
data of the Airport, socioeconomic information, tourism information, and industry data. Ricondo will attend
via conference call a coordination meeting with the County and the County’s financial advisor.

Task 2: Preparation of the Report of the Airport Consultant
The subtasks described below correspond to the individual chapters that comprise the Feasibility Report.

Palm Beach International Airport Page A1-1 April 11, 2024
Bond Feasibility Study Report



il RICONDO"®

Sub-task 2.1 Letter and Summary of Report

The letter will serve as an introduction to the Feasibility Report and the Summary will present in bullet
paragraph and tabular form an overview of the key assumptions, projections, and findings detailed in the
body of the Report.

Sub-task 2.2 The Series 2024 Bonds Proposed Financin

The first chapter of the Feasibility Report will provide an overview of the Series 2024 Bonds. The chapter will
include details of the current transaction, including a review of the legal structure established through the
Indenture and Resolution relevant to the analysis in the Feasibility Report, such as the security pledged for
repayment of the bonds, the Rate Covenant, the Additional Bonds Test, and the Flow of Funds. This section
will also review the sources and uses of funds associated with the Series 2024 Bonds.

Sub-task 2.3 The Airport

The second chapter presents an overview of the physical and operational aspects of the Airport. Ricondo
will work with County staff to gather information to provide the reader information regarding the
governance structure of the Airport; the physical size of the Airport; its location relative to the city center or
other important population centers; employment; tourist areas; and access to the local highway network
and public transportation. The chapter also establishes the Air Trade Area served by the Airport (the
geographic area from which the Airport generates the majority of its originating passenger traffic), identify
nearby competing airports, and include physical descriptions of the airfield, terminal, and other facilities at
the Airport.

Sub-task 2.4 The Capital Program and Funding Sources

This chapter of the Feasibility Report will discuss the County’s multi-year capital program (including the
Concourse B Expansion, ARFF Station, and Revenue Control Building) for the Airport including the need for
the projects, their estimated costs, and the proposed schedule of when each project is estimated to
commence and be completed. The Capital Program and Funding Sources chapter will also include a detailed
description of expected funding sources, including the estimated total amount available and the expected
timing of cash flows.

Sub-task 2.5 Demographic and Economic Analysis

This chapter will examine the historical economic and demographic trends present in the Air Trade Area
based on data gathered from governmental and private sources. Factors reviewed in this chapter include
economic activity measured by gross domestic product or total personal income; population trends and
characteristics; employment trends and distribution; wealth levels and trends; and the identification of major
employers and drivers of tourism-based activity such as cultural and recreational attractions. The chapter
will also include a discussion of projections of key demographic and economic variables from nationally or
locally recognized sources, which provide the basis for the forecasts of demand for air service developed in
the following chapter.

Palm Beach International Airport Page A1-2 April 11, 2024
Bond Feasibility Study Report



il RICONDO®

Sub-task 2.6 Passenger Demand and Air Service Analysis

This chapter provides an overview of passenger trends and air service offered by the airlines operating at
the Airport, tied to the economic and demographic trends identified in the preceding chapter. Ricondo will
gather needed information regarding historical passenger and air service activity from the County staff, as
well as governmental and private sources. Ricondo will develop assumptions regarding relationships
between historical economic and passenger activity, from which it will derive forecasts of future passenger
and air service activity based on the projections of economic activity presented in the prior chapter and
known changes in the provision of air service by the airlines serving the Airport.

Sub-task 2.7 Financial Analysis

This chapter examines the relationship between the Airport’s financial performance and passenger demand.
It begins with a review of the County’s airline business agreement, which establishes the methodology used
in setting the Airport’s rates and charges and the terms on which the airlines have access to the Airport’s
terminal facilities. The chapter continues with a review of the Airport’s recent financial performance, which
provides a basis for the development of assumptions regarding the relationships between Airport revenues
and expenses, inflation, and passenger activity. The chapter also sets forth assumptions related to the
operating costs and revenues related to the projects to be financed by the proposed transaction. Based on
these assumptions, the passenger and air service activity forecasts set forth in the preceding chapter, and
the incorporation of the estimated annual debt service related to the proposed transaction (and any future
bonds that may be issued in the near term), Ricondo will develop a pro forma projection of the Airport's
financial performance for a period extending between five and ten years to demonstrate the County’s ability
to maintain compliance with the Resolution including the calculation of debt service coverage.

Sub-task 2.8 Document Production

In accordance with the County’s financing schedule, the Feasibility Report will be developed over the course
of three drafts (Draft 1, Draft 2, and Final Report). Each draft is circulated to the financing team, after which
a conference call or in-person meeting is usually scheduled to review the document and gather feedback.
The first draft typically takes between 45 and 60 days to complete, during which most of the information
gathering and writing takes place. The subsequent drafts usually take between 10 to 21 days to complete,
in response to comments and corrections offered by the financing team. The near final draft is usually
provided to the rating agencies in anticipation of meetings with the rating analysts. A final version,
reflecting all the comments of the financing team, will be prepared for publication in the Preliminary Official
Statement. Unless there is a material change in the pro forma financial forecast resulting from the pricing
of the transaction, this final version is also included in the Final Official Statement.

Task 3: Other Services
In conjunction with the development of the Feasibility Report, Ricondo anticipates the following services
will be reguired:

Palm Beach International Airport Page A1-3 April 11, 2024
Bond Feasibility Study Report



il RICONDO’

Sub-task 3.1 In-Person Meetings

Two Ricondo staff (1 Vice President and 1 Director) will travel to the County's cffices for three in-person
meetings to review drafts of the Feasibility Report. The purpose of these meetings is to gather and discuss
comments and edits on the Feasibility Report from the bond team. The subsequent addressing of these
comments and edits in the report document forms the basis of the redline version of the next draft. Either
Ricondo or another member of the bond team will prepare an agenda for each meeting. No other
presentations or materials will be required for these meetings. Ricondo will prepare meeting notes
subsequent to each meeting, as necessary. The budget reflected in Table 1 includes the cost for three two-
person visits to the Airport. Ricondo participation in in-person meetings will be coordinated with the
County. If any or all in-person meetings are determined to not be necessary, Ricondo will participate virtually
in such meetings.

Sub-task 3.2 Document Review Meetings

This task will include participation in three telephone conference call meetings to review the Feasibility
Report as well as other documents necessary for the issuance of the Series 2024 Bonds. Similar to the in-
person meetings described in Task 3.1, the document review meetings will be attended by two Ricondo
staff (1 Vice president and 1 Director), with the purpose of discussing comments and edits on the Feasibility
Report. Either Ricondo or another member of the bond team will prepare an agenda for each meeting. No
other presentations or materials will be required for these meetings. Ricondo will prepare meeting notes
subsequent to each meeting, as necessary.

Sub-task 3.3 Rating Agency Preparation and Participation

This task will include preparation of any documentation necessary to prepare for the bond rating agency
meetings and participation in two conference call meetings to prepare for meetings. This task also includes
Ricondo’s attendance (one one-person two-day trip by a Vice President) at and participation in the bond
rating agency meetings, which are assumed to take place either at the Airport or in New York, NY.

Sub-task 3.4 Closing Documents
This task will include the preparation and execution of any certificates and documents required for closing.

Sub-task 3.5 Contract Administration

This task includes Ricondo's administration of the contract/task, including invoicing, preparation of status
reports, and other related administrative tasks.

Task 4: Additional Drafts (Time and Materials)

Drafts of the Feasibility Report will be completed in conjunction with an overall bond transaction schedule
to be developed by the County's financial advisor, with input from Ricondo and County staff. Shifts in
schedule of the transaction, or the information demands of the financing team, may result in the need for
additional drafts. Ricondo will only undertake additional drafts with the understanding and approval of the
County. The approximate cost of each additional draft is presented in Table 1 as an optional fee per

Palm Beach International Airport Page A1-4 April 11, 2024
Bond Feasibility Study Report



il RICONDO®

additional draft and assumes no expenses other than labor for the document production and document
review. Additional in-person meetings beyond those described in Task 3 would be authorized under a
separate task order.

Schedule

The first draft of the Feasibility Report is anticipated for distribution to the County and other financing team
members within 45 to 60 days of official kickoff of the bond transaction. Ricondo will review, revise, and
distribute subsequent drafts of the Feasibility Report in accordance with the financing schedule which
assumes a bond issuance in November 2024,

Deliverables

= Feasibility Report drafts (up to three, unless additional drafts are needed per Task 4)
= Final Feasibility Report for inclusion in the Official Statement

= Any required certificates and closing documents pertaining to Ricondo’s work as the feasibility
consultant

PROJECT TEAM:
The Project Team consists of:

Ricondo & Associates, Inc. (Overall Task Management and Preparation of the Feasibility Report and
Associated Services)

Palm Beach International Airport Page A1-5 April 11, 2024
Bond Feasibility Study Report



lill RIcONDO’

Appendix A

Fee Estimate Summary

Palm Beach International Airport Page A1-6 April 11, 2024
Bond Feasibility Study Report



veoTL WY ZioL _ [E3USpgUOD "I _nu_.munwﬂ.. T opuosy
X5 | 0-bZ0Z W03y Migasesd puch FIO-H-Bd-FE-153 eeioqe euy

00°0% 00'9£2'512$  00°009°6% 00'9£9'502$ 00'9£9'502% 00°8L6S 00°821°6% 00°060°19%  00°085'02%  00°0L6'6L$ 00'0S6'EE$ sasuadx3 1g s150) 10(e aseq |elons
€08 9 95 862 ve 29¢ 16 sinoH |esodoud aseq |ejoL

00'0% 00'915'2$ 00°0% 0091L5'L$ 43 0 [ oL 14 9 4 |eroaqns

00'0% 00915'2$ 000% 00915'LS vE 0 Zl ol 4 9 2 (yexq Jeuonippe auo) syeiq jeuondo |y

(WL - sasiasas jeuondo) 1jelg [euonippy ¢

00°0% 00°005°9v$ 00'009'6% 00°006°9£% StLE 0 0 4 0 89 Sk |e3o¥ns
00'0% 00088'YS 00°0$ 00°088'YS 9l 0 0 0 0 a9l 0 uonensiuupy 12eNUe) ¢
000% 0009L% 00°0% 0009L% € 0 0 [4 ] 0 L sjuawndoq buise) ¢
000% 00045'7LS 00'059'LS 0002621 oy 0 0 0 0 e 91 ,,» Uonedpieg pue uoneledald Huaby Guney €€
00'0% 00098'/S 000 00°098°25 e 0 5} 0 0 Zl ZL & SIIED 32UBI2JUDD MatARY BWINI0Q Z'E
000% 000EVP'BLS 000S6'2S 0008P'0LS 43 0 0 0 0 9] 9l 1 SBun@ap uosiad up L'
$33]AI35 Paje|aYy 1910 £
00°0% 00'0PE'PSLS 00°0% 00°0PE'VSLS  0€9 9 144 8L¢ 08 081 [44 |eyeuns
0008 00'89£%615 00°0% 0089£°61% ¥8 9 0 #S (4] ve 0 uopanpolg juswinioq g'¢
000% 00002'€2% 000% o0o0e'ezs 28 0 0 o 0 or 8 sishjeuy [eueuly /g
00'0% 00°0950£S 000% 0009508 82l 0 0z 09 0 o 8 siskjeuy a3IA135 11y pue puewaq sabusssed 97
00°0% 00'09£'GES 00°0% 00098'5£% 25l ] 0 08 95 8 8 sisjeuy dnwouod3 pue aiydesboweq 52
000% 00082615 0008 00082'61% [43 0 0 9l ¥e ¥e ] saounos Buipuny pue wesboud |ended ayy ¢z
00'0% 00ZER'LLS 0008 00'2ER'LLS 25 0 ve 8 0 9L 14 yodny 3y £2
0008 0000021 00'0$ 00'000¢1% 144 0 0 9l 0 ve Vv Bupueuly pasodold spuog §20z sauas 3yl gz
000% 00orL'2s 0005 ooorL'es oL 0 0 F 0 14 Z yoday jo Alewwuns pue 18137 |2
5, Wueynsuo) wodily ay jo yoday T
00°0% 00'088'9% 00°0% 00'088'9% ve 0 0 ] 0 8 8 e3oyqns
000% 00088'9% 000% 0008895 e 0 0 8 0 8 8 Buaies eyeq pue UoHeUIpIooD [eniu] ||
Bupayien ejeq pue uoNEUIpIoo) [eniu] |
) %) %) (3] SINOH ysijenads juejnsuo) jueynsuo)y juejjnsuo) loy33i1Q juapisald ap ‘
spunouy 1502 SISNIAXI 10qe7] 2101 [CEIIIEET 1ojuss Buibeuepy
(03¢ E] violL T3AVYL ViRY vy SUNOH

sarey

00'£91$ 00'€91$ 00'502$ 00'5¥Z$ 00'S0€$ 00'0SE$

fewung 3a6png jje42nQ pue umopjealg }ebBpng “au| 'sa)RIOSSY 78 OpUodlY

seDIAI9S Jueynsuo) Hujuueld Joday - syioday jo Juauiedag funo) yoeag wijed

S31IVI305FY ¥

yoday fyjiqiseay puog yz0z :v10-Y-19d-2-1 10} [esodoid 334 :L-¥ Hqiya




FIOULMY

(284

[E3U3P4UCD "0 'S SESOSSY § CpUGY
XS LFOPZ0Z Bodey Apgsesd puog pI0-d-1advE-l 183 9aeqe feurd

‘uosiad auo Joj waip 13d [eaw 52§ pue ‘(syBu 2) Buibpo) osz4 ‘B1epie 000’1 § Bwnsse sasuadxg HIoA MIN 10 e3g wied Ut sBunasw Auabe Guies jof skep 3ANDISUDD 7 SAWNSSY [

/
/
{s0d | fouaby Buney | “Geunwijaid y) s)jeip g sawnssy /|
S9I0N
00'009'6 $ |e1o)qns
¥ $ g $ 0 0 00005 $ 2 § 0 0 00051 $ % 5 0 0 00052 § (yeag |euonippe auo) syjeiq jeuondo |y
(W7l - s93|a1as [euondQ) 1jeia [euonippy ¢
= $ = $ 0 0 00005 § = 3 0 0 00051 $ = $ 0 0 ooo0sz  § UOHENSIUIWPY PENUOY f'E
00'059'1  § 000001 $ | | 000001 §  000S1 § 1 2 00'SL $ 00005 % 1 4 0005z § /r uonediiieg pue uonesedalg Husby Burey ¢ ¢
= $ = $ 0 0 00005 % = $ 0 0 000s1 5 = 3 0 0 00052 § /£ 511D 23U313jU0) Maiaay W0 7§
00'ose'L  § 000009 $ z € 000001 §  000SF § [4 € o0'sL $ 000031 § [4 3 [T fz sbunaapy uosiad u| 1'¢
SIAIIS PARIIY YN0 £
= $ T $ 0 0 00005 § = $ 0 (1] 00081 $ 5 $ o 0 0oosz  § uoINPOIg Juswneq g¢
> $ = $ 0 o 00005 § = B 0 o 0005t $ = 5 0 ] oooseg  $ sishjeuy jenueuy 17
- $ = 5 0 0 00005 § = s 0 0 00051 i = $ 0 ] 0ose $ siskjeuy adAIas hy pue puewaq 1abusssed 97
% $ = $ 0 (] 00005 § 2 S 0 0 00051 s - H 0 ] 0oesz  $ sishjcuy Jwouod3 pue dydeibowag 5 ¢
z $ = $ o 0 00005 § - |3 0 0 00051 3 2 5 0 ] 0oose S s22n0g Buipuny pue weiboig [ended ayy ¢
= $ & b 0 0 00005 § = $ o 0] 00051 $ = 3 0 0 00052 $ vodiy any €7
* $ g $ 0 0 00005 § % $ 0 0 00051 $ = 5 0 0 00052 S Bunueuty pasodoly spuog 570z sauas allL 27
= $ # $ 0 0 00005 % = $ 0 1] 00081 $ = $ 0 0 00052 § yoday jo Aiewiwing pue 1ana |7
/1 yueypnsuo) podiy ayy jo poday z
» $ = $ 0 0 00005 § ] $ 0 0 00051 $ 3 $ o 0 00052 § Bupayien ereq pue voneupioo)d jeniyj |
el puern |ei01gns Bujjearsy  sdupjog  (15023un)  |FIENS Bujjeaes) skeg jo g (22uemojjy) |=i0agng Bujearsy  SWBINJO# (1502 3jun) uopdursag ysel
sjdoag jo ey ?|doad jo ¢ sjeuappu| ajdoad jo u T310H
Pue sjeay

suopdwnssy asuadxz |aaes)

(10day Ajiig1s0a4 puog yZ0Z 'v100-Y-18d-k2-1) Ssuadx3 |aael| Jjqesingquuiay - U] 's3jeassy 1 Opuadly

z3jqeL



il RICONDO"

AIRPORT PLANNING CONSULTING SERVICES

Exhibit A-2: Scope of Services

Task 11I-22-DOA-R-001: Miscellaneous Planning, Financial, Airport Business,
Management Support, & Envronmental Services (Replenish)

Palm Beach International Airport (PBI),
North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45)
Palm Beach County Park Airport (LNA), and
Palm Beach County Glades Airport (PHK)

Introduction

The Palm Beach County Department of Airports (DOA) is in the process of implementing different airport
development programs at each of its four airports. Therefore, there are numerous activities occurring that
require the DOA's review and analysis, and may require the assistance of Ricondo & Associates, Inc. and or
its team of subconsultants (collectively the Ricondo Team. To support these efforts, an allowance account
would be established to allow the Ricondo Team to assist the DOA with miscellaneous planning, financial,
airport business and management support services that require quick-turnaround airport planning analyses
or advisory services on an as-needed basis.

This scope of services describes the services that could be provided by the Ricondo team as staff extension
support to the DOA as the need to assist with various planning, financial, airport business/management,
and environmental efforts becomes necessary.

Task and Cost

This task will be performed on an as-needed basis and therefore will be conducted on a time and materials
basis. A budget allowance of $250,000.00 will be established.

Scope of Services

These analyses and services may relate to, but not necessarily be limited to, airport facility layout and land
use analyses, airspace/obstruction evaluations, business/financial planning, operational assessments,
management support, and other miscellaneous planning support services. These services may relate to the
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI), North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45), Palm Beach
County Park Airport (LNA) or Palm Beach County Glades Airport (PHK). The subject matter may include, but
not necessarily be limited to:

= Aviation Planning

Misc. Planning, Financial, Airport Business, Page A2-1 April 11, 2024
Management Support, & Environmental Services



lill RICONDO"

= Air Service studies

= Financial analyses

= Airfield, landside, terminal and concessions planning
= Land use planning

= Land acquisition

= Market assessment

= Appraisal services

= Land development support

= Stormwater and environmental planning

= IT Planning support services/technology master planning support
= airport activity forecasting

= RFP/RFQ Development Support

= Performance Standards and Operational Requirements for Customer/Passenger or Business Partner
Services (e.g. ground servicing equipment, storage areas, concessions spaces, baggage handling)

= Common Use Systems Consulting and Advisory Services

= Benchmarking Studies

= Best Practices Research and Assessments

= Rates and Charges Studies (airling, tenants, parking facilities, etc.)
= Staff Extension Services (part time or full time as needed)

= Other targeted Airport Business and Operations Advisory Services, as needed

PROJECT TEAM:

To be determined as requests are made by the DOA.

Deliverables:

The deliverables will be dependent on the support services requested by the DOA, but it is anticipated that
these may consist of one or more of the following options:

1. Findings/conclusions in PowerPoint Presentation format.

2. Visual illustrations prepared using various graphics or drafting software tools, and delivered to the DOA
in PDF, JEPG or PGN formats.

3. Source files, such as AutoCAD drawings, MS Word documents, MS Excel tables and graphs, MS Project
schedules.

Misc. Planning, Financial, Airport Business, Page A2-2 April 11, 2024
Management Support, & Environmental Services



il RICONDO"

4. Technical memorandums or briefs necessary to communicate an approach, assumptions or changes to
the associated tasks.

Misc. Planning, Financial, Airport Business, Page A2-3 April 11, 2024
Management Support, & Environmental Services



il RICONDO’

No Labor Fee Estimate Summary Attached

Task will be Performed on a Task Order Basis

Misc. Planning, Financial, Airport Business, Page A2-4 April 11, 2024
Management Support, & Environmental Services



EXHIBIT “B-I”

SUMMARY OF FEES, EXPENSES AND PAYMENTS

B-1



%000

suoedpied TEN-S/ATANS 3O % (€0

| 00r9ez'sor s|

EEN RGO |

%0°0T

%00

S

ejog,

%0t

%00

suoneRY
a1qng 2» SUOHEINWWO)

9rPr-0pF (195) 330

[1PEE 14 "Yorag wied 1SaM
10€ 21ng ‘Seaviied BISIA 101T
dnoiny upajep ay

%0'¢

%00

yoddng Suluueg
pue juawidojasa pue]

"au ‘ampanjo1y adeaspue] pue Sutuue| UOHOAL

0905-005 (195) 22O

OTPEE T4 ‘SUIPIED YoEag] W[e
101 3)NS ‘pIRAAINOE VU 016€

%0'C

%00

jejusuuoAuyg

8LL9-5LS (195) 230

69pEE 14 ‘Bisenbay
1 AeaydiH SN 21T
“auf “1end) [RjusuuolAUg

%0'S

%00

SADIALG [eIMAIYdIIY

LP16-£€8 (195) 23O

LOPEE BPHOL (OBIF WRJ ISIA
13218 YT 0€S
"aU] *S2JBI0SSY 2 2AUO[OD)

%0°L

%00

Buuaawdug A1)

00zz-rLE (€18) 210]

FZ9€E Bpuolq ‘edwiey
0L1 9)ng “PAIL dBPYLON 018€
“ou] “Juawdofaaa(] 2ININISRIJU] UBILIAWIY

[E05) JUIUT JO 1))

BRI

asridaajuyy

Junowy 10)aeuodqng JAJA-S Put -G |80

astadaayuy

pauLiofidg

SSaUISNg ULwo

A 03 A0 AL JO adA ]

S0 Jaqunn auoy,j pue sSAppY JWeN

dopeuoqng

spodny

$7LT-097 (S0E)

LTLT-09T ($0E)

XXXX-+707

CINAINLAVAEA
‘ON XV
ON INOHJ

‘ON NOLLN'TOSAY"

pg-1dy-11

Opuodny 234

“2U] “SA)RII0SSY P OPUOILY

saolatag Bunynsuo)) Fuiuued podiry 10y -oug
‘S2)BID0SSY 7 OPUOINY pue SHuno)) yaeag wWied uaamjag 1oenuo)

ALVa
JLOVINOD
NVLTINSNOD

SHINVN LOArodd



veoet vy

XS | Ly0-p202 Alewwng 186png dM vOad 8d

‘U] ‘s8)E[00SSY @ opuodly :Aq pasedald

wea| gy :s801n0g
%001 %S %e %l %Ep aleys
00'9€2'59r $ 0000005 $ 000096 $ 00915°L $ 00021861 $ 2joL pueing
00000052 ¢ 00°000°052 $ BUULL SiL} Je umolnjun s)sel g [aAR7 - |e)oiqNs
00000052 $ 00000052 % Sl Sy Je UMOLBILN (ysiuajday)
sa31A195 Buuue|d aug pue poddng Jwbiy/ssausng podiy ‘lepueuly ‘Buiiueld sy 100-4-vOd-2z-iIl
s)se € [ana
o0o'9ge'sie  $ - $ 00'009'6 $ 00'915°L $ 00'ozL'86L % SHseL | [9A97 - |j0IgNS
0ooge’ste $ - $ 000096 $ 009152 3$ 00021861 $ Isead puog pe0¢ rL0-Y-19d-ve-1
‘1ad
isyse, | [9na
109 |ejoL Junoddy sesuadx3y junowy gL junowry uonduosaq ysel
douemo||y sjqesinquiey wng dwn7

(e# UsWpUALWY JOBJUDD) b WEIB0I 3IOAA OPUODIY - BINJONUIS 88 HSE | /[9A9T

I @lqel



*oU| 's8jen0ssy @ 0puodly Aq paledaid
wea] gy :$e2Inog

%001 %0 %9 aleys
00'9€2'S9Y $ 00'9€2'S1L2 |e3ol pueln
00'000'052 $ = syse) € |[2na - [eyoyqng
00°000'052 auil] siy je umowjun (ysiuajday) seammas Buuue|d au3 pue poddng Jbp/ssauisng yodity ‘jenueuty ‘Buiuueld dsiy LO0-4-YOA-2ez-lll
syse € [ana
009£2's512 $ 009g2'sLZ syse] | [ane] - [ejoaqns

00°9€2'sL2 $  o09ge’ste voday Aujiqisesd puog y20z ¥1L0-Y-19d-¥e-|
‘lad
syse | [aneT
lejoL SUON opuodly uonduosaq y¥seL

sjuejnsuon
Jam/34as/3gW

(4 uBWpUBWY) p# WeIBold 3IOAA OPU0dLY - AleWWING SjewlsT 894 wea|

¢ 8lqel



sioz0zL viow [Fuepue) "o "SI ED0SSY § CPUSIY
XS[C | | FO-FZ0Z MEwins 1REpng FEAA YOO 8d
00
00'0% 009€2'S1Z$ 00'0% 0000968 009£9'50Z$ 00'9£9'502% 00'8L65 00'821°65  00°060°19% 00085°02% 00'0L6°6L% 00°0S6'EES sasuadxl 1 5150) JoGe] Ased |L101NS
€08 9 95 86¢ va 9 Lo sinoy [esodorg sseg [eiol
00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 0008 0 (] ] [] 0 0 0 (sased 11 13437) |103gns
0nos 000% 0008 0o0% 000% 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 (ysiusjday) saauas Buluue)d aug pue
yoddng wubyy/ssauisng nediy ‘[Eueul Buueld KN 100-4-¥0a-Ze-lll
sysel § |27
0008 00'9£2'S12$ 00'0§ 00°009'6$ 00'9£9°50Z$ €08 9 9s 862 e 92 L6 (sysel | [3A37) |RI01GNS
0008 00982'512% ooos 00'009'65 001989502 €08 9 95 86z ve 292 113 noday A1) Gises4 pUOd K202 PLO-d-18d-Fe-1
5] | [2Ad7
5y %) {$) ($) (%) SINOH 1sijeads jugjpnsuod juensuoy ey nsuoy 10333110 Juapisald 83p
sunowy 1502 S3SN3IdXI 22 OBV S3SNIdX3I 10qe lejoL leduydag 10ju3s Buibeuely
08319201 wviol INVLINSNO2ENS TIAVYL VIBY vayd SUNOH
00'€91% 00'E91$ 00's02$ 00'Spz$ 00'SOES 00'0SE$ saey
bm—:r::m wwm_u-..m [jetdAQ pue umopiealg wwﬂ—u:m ‘U] ‘sa)RID0SSY 1 OpuUodIY
s921A19§ Juelnsuo) Buluueld poday - spoday jo wuauniedag fiunon yoeag wjed
(g4 Juawpudwy) y# weaboid Yo - Llewung ajeiulysy 994 pue logeT Jueynsuo) ailid
s3vi2058% 3
0aNODIY

I



EXHIBIT “B-II”

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

B-1I



PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS APRIL 2024

EXHIBIT B-ll

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

The Scope of Work to be completed by the Consultant as defined in Exhibit “A” consists of specific completion
phases which shall be clearly identified on a phase-by-phase basis upon submission to the COUNTY of certain
"deliverables” as expressly indicated below. Compensation for the work tasks stated herein shall be in accordance
with the following Schedule of Payments:

LEVEL [ TASKS

Task(s) to be Completed:

[-24-DOA-R-014 2024 Bond Feasibility Report

Completion Time: 6 Months

Compensation for Phase 1: $215,236.00
Deliverables Required: See Exhibit A for list of deliverables.

LEVEL Il TASKS

None

LEVEL IlI TASKS

1i-22-DOA-R-001 Miscellaneous Planning, Financial, and Airport Business/Management and
Environmental Support Services (Replenish)

Completion Time: TBD
Compensation for Phase 1: $250,000.00

Deliverables Required: Established on a task basis

Exhibit B-II: Schedule of Payments B-5 Work Program #4



EXHIBIT “C”

PROPOSED SCHEDULES

C-1



>

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS APRIL 2024

PALM BEACH COUNTY AIRPORT PLANNING
CONSULTING SERVICES

EXHIBIT C - PROPOSED SCHEDULES

TASKS TO BE COMPLETED:

TASK DESCRIPTION ‘ DURATION
Level | Tasks:
Exhibit A-1: 1-24-DOA-R-014 2024 Bond Feasibility Report 12 Months
Level Il Tasks:
No Tasks N/A
Level Il Tasks:
Exhibit A-3: [1I-24-DOA-R-001 Miscellaneous Planning, Financial, Airport TBD

Business/Management and Environmental Support Services

| C-1] Work Program #4

Exhibit C: Proposed Schedules



EXHIBIT “D”

EBO SCHEDULES 1 & 2



610Z/82/20 Q3SIATY

‘[enyiwgns uodn pajaafas ag [|im pue paniwiad Jou S| UL} SIY} JO uopEIYIpPON  E
‘Alo3ajed
ajeudosdde ayy Japun Junowe Jejjop ay} aeajpuj aseajd ‘IgM /W 10/pue 385 Ue YIog Se PaJIIad d1e swaly §| "IGM/IN ue Jo/pue 3gs ue se Ajuno) yaeag wied Aq papiiad ag Aew swily g

‘lesodoud paudjs payaeiie Jo z 3jnpayas pandaxa Apadosd ayy uo paisy| adejusdsad 1o aajd Aq pajioddns ag ISNLU JUBYNSUOIGNS/I0IIBIUOIGNS B 10§ LWIOJ SIY} UO PaIS)| Junowe syl  °T 210N
aL ainjeudis
:afpajsouy Aur Jo J53q Iy} 0] IJLANIIE ST UOJEULIOYUT A0 IN[) Je1]) £J1)1d Qa1 |
juapisald 891/ Joluas § '
o d
. uoned)ied 38m/IN - 385 |BIOL . f ] $ 9314d pid [el0L
00°0$ 00'9€2'S9v$
s P . - . . |eyoL
00'9¢ee m_\N% OO Ow OO O% OO O@ Oo O% (Asessad3u §) 51@2Ys |eUOIIPPE 35N B5€3|d)

0LPEE 14 ‘suapieg yoeag Wied
_ _ 101 a)ng ‘preAsinog YO 016€
"ou| ‘aimoe)iyoly adeaspue] @ Bujuueld uopor 'S

000$ 000§ 000§ 000% 00°0$

69Y€E 14 ‘Bysenba
_ \ _ _ _ L RemybiH sn ziz
"ou| ‘Ajlleny (EjUBLULIOIAUT b

>

00004 000%$ 000 ¢ 000% 0009

LOVEE epHO| ‘Yorag Wed }SOM
[ ] 19911 UIpe 0€S
"0U| ‘S9)BI00SSY B SWO[0D ¢

>

000 000§ 000 ¢$ 000§ 000%

pZ9€ eplold ‘edwe
|| 0.1 8IS “PAIE 8/EPULON 018€
‘ou| yuswdojeAa 1NonAselu| uesuswy ‘7

>

000$ 000§ 000% 000§ 000%

9zlee 14 lwely
0¢6 a)ng ‘unod UiL5 MN 0001
'0U| ‘S9)RIO0SSY @ OPUOdY I

oogezsiz  00°09% 00°0% 0009 | @o@w

| L

‘ ‘\;:u\unm‘umuu_& .
13410 uejseane) uawopn JjuedsiH yaejg ssauisng ssauisng 13qUINN AUOYd PUE SSAUPPY ‘dWeN
. . ljews uawom /Ajsouniy
MHOM 40 3IDVINIIHId HO INNOIAV HVY1100 EEH IEM/IN 34S-UoN

(seu08a3e) ajqeddy |je ¥23y))

*123r0Yd
JHL NO SINVLINSNOJENS/SHOLIVYINODENS TIV A8 A3LI1dINOD 39 OL YYOM 40 IDVLNIDHId ¥O LNNOWY ¥v110d IHL 1S OS1V ISvI1d
*193r0¥d SIHL NO INVLINSNOD/H010VELNOD 3NIYd IHL A9 A3131dINOD 38 OL YHOM 40 I9VINIDHId HO LNNOWY VY1100 FHL 1S11 ISVId

spodlly jo yuswyedaq *ANIWLHYd3IA 120z ‘1z Jeqopo 3LVd TVLLINENS/DNINIJO NOILYLIDIO0S
——— L Lzsz-00¢ (sog) * ON INOHd opuooy sjo4 ‘NOSY3d 1DVINOD
9Z1E€ “14 IWEIW ‘026 8INS ‘UNOD YILS MN 000} +SS3UAAY “ou] ‘sajeloossy g opuoory -430A18/1INIANOCSIY INIYd 40 JIWYN

(e# yuewpuowy) | 1-1z voa - °N Qi19/123r0¥d/NOILYLIDIOS seojeg Jue)nsuon Bujuueld yodyy JWVYN aig9/12310¥d/NOILVLIDI0S

NOILYdIDILHYd LNYLINSNOIENS/HOLIVHINOIENS ANY LNVLINSNOI/HOLIVYLINOD A3SOd0Yd 40 LSI1
I 3TINA3HOS 0830



6107/82/20 QISINIY

"[eajwgns uodn pa3aafal ag |Im pue paniwaad Jou S| LLIOY SIY) JO UORBIYIPON €

*Ayo8ajes

ajenidosdde ay) Japun Junowe Jejjop 3y} a3ealpu; aseajd ‘3gM/IN Jo/pue IS Ue yioq Se payiiiad aie swuy 4| ‘I8M/IN U Jo/pue 3gs ue se Auno) yoeag wied Aq payead ag Aew swly g

‘|esodoad paudis payaejie 1o g 3jnpayas panaaxa Apadoud ay) uo paisl| agejuanad 1o 93ud Aq parioddns aq 3SNLU JUBNSUOIGNS/I0JIBIIUOIGNS € JO) LII0) S]Y} UO pajsi| junowe syl  °T

3L . ainjeudis

130N

Juspisald 991/ Jojuasg §\

. uonedpied 3aM/N - 385 |B10L
00°0$

00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00'0$

:afpajmony A1t Jo J$3q] 9Y) 0) I)LANIIE S| UONEIULIOJU] IA0QE 1) Jey) £J13192 Kqady |

OO@@Nnmmvﬁ $ 921d pid |e1oL

|exor
(Asessadau J| S}93Ys [RUOHIPPE 35N 3s5e3|d)

000§ 00°0% 000§ 00°0% 00°0$

8022-1€9-G0E 19940
EpLO| 's8|qeD 210D
8joN) eIqWRYY LOZ

‘ONI 'S3DIAYIS 'S NdX3 S

00'0$ 000% 000$ 00°0% 00°0%

621 '2LE L0 B0

6182€ 14 ‘opuepo

Glp @NNg 'peoy UBUMIY YINOS LOVS
S8)B|00SSY 89US|IS |ejusuoAUg P

000$¢ 0003 000$ 000$ 000$

10€0'61€20¥ 23O

98/b¢€ 14 'eleWlIapuipp

‘py @18WLBPUIAA AOIUOD (OEE
071 ‘vdO 'tepuig ukjoien ‘€

000$ 000$ 000 000%  000%

Z¢eLy’ 19e°08Y PO
GZ268 ZV ‘18|puByd
‘Z @lIng ‘peOY s009d '3 | ¥2d |
oup ‘youeg 'C

T

00°0$ 00°0$

0008

(Mpedsssesrd)

B3y10 uejseaned uaWom Jjueds|H ¥oe|g

¥HYOM 10 I9VINIDHId HO INNOWY ¥vVT10a

2115-265-¥12 ‘820
PG0G.L X1 ‘alleld puels
‘llel @4e7 POOM GS6Z
71 ‘seainosay joefoid sainby |

[]

ololo|o|o

J3GWINN 3UOYd pUe SSAIPPY ‘aweN

ssauisng ssaujsng
||ews uawop /Ajiouliy
ECH Jam/IN 3gS-uoN

(se110833e) ajqeayddy [je §a3Y))

"173r0¥d

JHL NO SLNV.LINSNOJENS/SHOLOVHINODIENS 11V A9 AILI1dINOD 38 OL HYOM 10 IDVLINIDHId HO LNNOWY HVY1100 JHL 1SI7 OS1V ISVI1d
*1973r0¥d SIHL NO INVLINSNOD/H010V4LNOD FAN14d JHL A9 d3L31dIN0D 38 OL HHOM 10 3DVINIOYId YO LNNOINY ¥V1100 FHL LSIT 3SvId

syodiy jo Juswyedsq *LNIINLYYHIA

TTIVIN-T

Wwoo opuosu@opucoud

121209z (0g) - ON INOHd

9Z1£€ “14 IWEIW ‘026 SNNS ‘MNoD Y126 MN 000 -SSIHAAY

(67 Wwewpuswy) 11-1z vog - °N @18/103(04d/NOILYLIONOS

1202 12 1oq0p0 _‘1LVa YLLINENS/ONINIJO NOILYLIDIIOS

opuoon) o1og_ ‘NOSH3d 1IVINOD

'0U] ‘SOJBID0SSY g OpUCOlY ‘¥3aalg/INIANO0dSIY NN 40 JINVYN

Se0IMIeg JUBYNSUOD Buiuueld podyy -INYN aig/123royd/NolLYLIDINoS

NOILVdIDILYVd LNYLTNSNOJENS/YOLIVHINOIENS ANY LNVLINSNOI/YOLIVHINOD A3S0d0¥d 40 151
I 3TNA3IHIS 0830



6107/82/20 Q3SIN3Y

‘[lennwgns uadn pajaafal aq ||Im pue paijwaad Jou Si WLO) SIYY JO UONEIYIPON  E

‘Aodaled

ajepdosdde ayy Japun Junowe Jejjop ay} ajedlpuj aseajd ‘JAM/IAl Jo/pue 3gS ue Ylog Se payiiad ale swaly §| IaM/IN ue Jo/pue 3gs ue se Ajuno) yaeag wied Aq payiiad aq Aew swa 7

‘lesodoud paudis payseie 1o z ajnpayas painaaxa Apadoad ayy uo passt) a8ejuadiad Jo 3djd Aq pauoddns 3q 3sNW JUBYNSUOIGNS/I0JIBIIUOIGNS B 10§ WIOJ S|Y] UD Pas)| Junowe 3yl 't 910N
3UL ainjeudis
:a3pajaown] L1 Jo Jsag Ay 0} JLANIIL ST UOHBULIOJUL dA0qE ) Jeif) £J1)192 Aqatay |
Juspisald 991 Joluag §
)
. uonediied 3aM/N - 385 2101 . i $ 22)4d pid |eloL
00°0$ 00°9€2'S9v$
. 2 . . . leioL
OO O% OO O% OO O% OO O% OO O% (Asessanau Ji s133Ys [euoiippe asn asea|d)

££95-725 (1.2¢) 19200
GG1L-E06ZE T4 ‘auinoqisiy
[ | | /] 5G14E X08 '0'd |
uojjeiny 'xaipenp S

00'0$ 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0% 00°0$

886€-G19 (195) 12240

60VEE 14 ‘yoeeg wied 1SoMm

_ \ _ _ _ 605 @)ing 'peoy 8aqoyeay0 PIO 0981
"au] ‘sdijiyd 3 umoig ¥

000$ 000$ 0008 000$ 000%

£99Z'0V6°V0L’} :9OUO
— _ _ \r _ $0Z8Z ON ‘elioleyd

006 9)S ‘aAy uejjjodonay LL1L
peeyag Auayn 't

00'0$ 0003 000§ 00°0% 00°0%

LE9LLEG LEG L+ OO0

\ 08bS¥ HO ‘uolkeq
_ _ _ _ pieAs|nog 18jUaDA eap| $Sil

padioopy T

0000 0003 000§ 0008  000%

9Py OFP 196 B0

H LLPEE T4 'Uoeag Wied 1S
Log 8ins |
Kemdjied ejsiA L0LZ ou| ‘'dnoio uusjep syl 1

8| 0|0|0|0

ooow ooow | 00°0% ooow 00°'0$

. n_.E_umnm wmmm_a.y

1BYlo ue|seane) uswom JjuedsiH yoelg ssauisng ssauisng Jaguiny auoyd pue ssaJppy ‘awen
: llews uawopm/Aioun
NHOM 40 IDVINIDHId 4O LNNOINY ¥v110d 385 Fam/n 385-UON

(senodaze) ajqea)ddy jje 338yd)

T 1D3roud
IHL NO SLNVLINSNOIENS/SYOLIVHLNOIENS TIV A8 A3131dINOD 38 OL YYOM 40 IDVINIDNId O LNNOIY ¥VT10a FHL LSIT OSTY ISV31d
'1937O¥d SIHL NO LNV1INSNO/HOIDVILINOD JINd IHL A8 @3131dINOD 38 OL YHOM 40 IDVLNID¥Id HO LNNOWY HYT10a IHL 1511 ISVId

spodiy Jo juswpedeq *LNINLHYdId 1Z0z ‘1z Jaqopp F31Vd IVLLINENS/ONINIdO NOILYLIDITOS

wissropioop@upsooue * YN 121209z (sog)  ON INOHd opuoapy ajeg “NOSHId LOVINOD
9ZLEE .|_u_ jwelpy ‘026 aNns ‘Unon .G MN 0001 "mmwzﬂﬁ_q “ou) _mwum_ucmw< Qg Opuodly ncha—m\kzmﬁzommmx JINIYd 40 JINYN

(6 wowpuewy) 111z voa ON 18/133104d/NOILYLIINOS Se0|MBS JURNNSUOD Buluuelg podny IWYN @18/133108d/NOILYLIIIO0S

NOILVdIDILYYd INV1INSNOIENS/40LOVYLINOIENS ANV LNVLINSNOD/Y0LIVYLINOD a3S0d0¥d 40 1S

I 3TNA3IHDS 0830



6102/82/20 Q3SIAY

‘[enIwgns uodn pajdalas ag |im pue pajiiwiaad 10U S| WD) S|YY JO UOIIEIYIPOIN  °E

A10891e2

a1epdosdde ayy Japun Junowe Jejjop ay3 3eaipul aseajd ‘3gM /N 10/pue 385 UB 4og Se Palyiiiad aae swuy j| ‘IaM/IN ue Jo/pue 3gS ue se Ajuno) yaeag wied Aq paiiuad aq Aew sualy g

‘lesodosd pausdis paydene 10 z 3|npayds pandaxa Apadoud ayy uo pays)) adejuadsad Jo 2dud Aq pasoddns ag Isnw JUBYNSUOIGNS/I0IIEIIUCIGNS B 10} WIIOY SIY) UO PRis]| Junowe ay) T :3J0N
3L aimeus|s
:28parmomy Aut Jo Jsaq Ay} 0) JLINIIY SI UOIEULIOJUT JAOGE AN]) Jeif) £]11132 Aqa1ay |
Juspisald 89IA Joluss §
>
. uopediiied 3gMm/IN - 385 [BI0L . ¢ $ @ld pig [e30L
00°0% 00'9€Z'597$
. . . P . lejoL
OO O _\ % OO O@ OO O% OO O% OD Ow (Asessadau JI S}38ys |eUOIpPE 3sN 35e3|d)

00'0$ 000% 000$ 000$ 000%

0000$ 0004 000$ 000% 000%

8222-166 (v1€) 9000

[]
[
505 ooos 00s oos wos O O @ SRR,
]
[]

116506 (£19) 9910
_ _ _ \ _ 06810 VI “18)S8UIUIM
anuany puejybiH 69z
Bupinsuog uebg g ¢

000$ 000$ 000% 000% 000%

961€-258 (182) 2240
_ _ _ \ _ £0810 YW ‘uoibujing

0008 0008 000 000§ 000% e R

= |> .\.Ml.:. — —_—
(Hyaadls asesid) J3GWINN 3UoYyd pue SSAIPPY ‘aWeN

1B3Yy10 uejseane) uawomm ajuedsiH yoela ssauisng ssauisng
Jjews uawom/Ayouny
MYOM 30 3IDVINIDY3d O INNOWV ¥v1100 385 IgMm/IN 39S-UON

(se108a3e) a1qedyddy |1e 329yD)

*17310¥d
JHL NO SLNVLINSNOJENS/SHOLIVHLNODENS TIV A8 A3LI1dINOD 38 OL YHOM 40 IDVLINIDHId HO LINNOWY ¥Y1100 IHL 1SI1 0STV ISVI1d

*123r0¥d SIHL NO INVLINSNOD/40LOVHLINOD FNIY¥d IHL AS A3131dIN0D 39 OL YHOM 40 I9VLINIDY3d HO LNNOWY ¥V1100 IHL 1SI7 3Sv3ld

spodiy Jo Juewpeded ‘LN LYYdIA 1202 ‘1z Joqopo -31Va TVLLINGNS/9NINIJO NOILYLIDINOS
wooropuoau@opuooud VA 1212-09z (s0€) *'ON INOHd Opuodl 8jed ‘NOSY3d 1JVINGD
92166 14 IS ‘026 SIS ‘HNOD UIZG MN 0001 'SS3UaAY "au] ‘sajeinossy g opuoory +43A019/LNIANOJSIY INIYd 40 INYN

(e uowpuawy) -1z vog N @18/13310¥d/NOILVLIDNOS seoIneg JuBYNSUOD Buiuueld poday ‘IWVN GI8/1D310¥d/NOILYLIDNO0S

NOILVdIDILHYd INVLINSNOIENS/HOLOVYINOIENS ANY LNVLINSNOD/HOLIVHINOD 3S0d0dd 40 1SI1

I 3TNA3HOS 0830



EXHIBIT “E”

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

E-1



: Ainu3z diysisumo

slauoissiWwo) Aunod Jo pieog AjUno) yoesg Wied  : painsu| [eUuopippy palinbay

SB0IAIBS |BUD|SSDJ0Id - PIEpUB)S : 3|1joid %Sy
Auedwo)
dwo) s1eiopm yzoz/Lie £202/1/8 002¥196990M 8doUBINSU| YOUNZ ueduawy AX' By
(paywr abuoping
Auliqer euoissejoid ¥20z/v8 €coe/18 100L€2AAEIIM As|zeag) £29Z eleaipuAg s,pho] AX 'Y
Auedwon
Aunger |essus ¥20Z/1/8 €202/1/8 00955612.0d0 80UBINSU| YOUNZ UEDUBWIY AX “Bry
Auedwon) eoueinsu|
Alger sseox3 LAY €202/1/8 00/6058¥90NV Allliger] pue 9sjueiens usaliswy AX ‘ Bay
S90IAIBG JUB)INSUDD
Buiuueld podiy L1-12 YOO Jueldwog pelipojy  °du] 'saje|d0ssYy g OpuUodlY 08210000XA
FETTICE)
BWIBN JOBRJUOD  J3CUINN JoRjUOD afelanc)  ajeq 'dxg ejeq ‘¥3 # Aoallod eoueINsu| Buney 1seg WY dWeN Jopusp Jagquinp Jopuap

1 4o | obed

yoday Atewwng asueljdwo)
funog yoeag wjed

==
WY 01:VE*Y ¥Z0Z/9L/F 8380 Julid



il RICONDO"

Contract History

Project No. DOA 21-11

Palm Beach International Airport April 11, 2024
Bond Feasibility Study Report



veozoLiv
(L1-12 vOQ) AI0jsIH 19B1U0D 0pLOdY

saoja18g poddng jejuswiuoiaug pue jusweBeuep/sseuisng Hodily e I .

‘lejaueuyy ‘Bujuueld snoasuejaos|y ‘podey ANqisesy puog pZ0Z leaosddy Bujpuad PE'6ES 6ZL'YS 00°9£2'S9%$ %000 Bujpuad £
saojaeg Hoddng |ejuswuolaug pue jusweabeuepw/sseuisng Hodiy

‘lejoueu|d ‘Bujuueld snosue|@asiy uojjen|eal Aemixel 1x3 UBZ-104 S00-$Z02ZY peaoiddy PE'E0E'V99'Es 00'EV2'eSr$ %9T'v voozieziL [4
Kemuny |ad (g¢ 9seyd) Hoddng uopejuswaldwy Aylinoes 18qhd |gd
saojalag Buissanold YdIN SN0OBUB|[@0S|| (S89]A188

poddng jueweBeue/ssauisng Hodi|y pue ‘[ejoueuld ‘Bujuueid 00.0-£20ZY peoiddy $£090°L12'ES PE'G68°68L LS %EV' VL €Z0Z/9LIS I
snosue||easiy ‘ejepdn ueld 181sep YN fluswissassy A1ajes YN

ANNOWY aiva
'0)
NOILdI}OS3a SNiVis LOVHLNOD MaN LNNOWY LNIWANIWY| SWIL ANIWY |INIWLINWOD 380 1VAONddY 008 N ANIWV

saojaag Buisse201d YdIN Snosue|osiy ‘seojales poddng uswabeuep/sseuisng Hodiy
pue ‘[eoueuld ‘Bujuueld snosuej|eosiy ‘poddng (D4d) 8bieyd Ayjoey J1aBuassed 'poddng Buiuueld (d1D) weiboid weweaoxdw) [eyde) sishjeuy deo sajepdn) ueld Jajsep Hoduy uoleIny
|esaueg) ‘poddng Bujunoooy esea’ /g ASYD 'S19ays 198foid pue [enuep (dID) weiboid yswsAosdw [ejides ‘uoisinay ueld Jnoke podiy jad 'siskjeuy Ayoeden Bupjied eafojdwz olqng
18d 'siseosiod Aoy Uoleny 18d ‘ABajess uswidojeas( [ejuawaiou) g seskleuy Ajoede) eje9 |gd uawssassy piezeH sjipiM 8d ‘sashjeuy seajeusa)ly pue ejepdn Apoede) playiy

:Bumoj|o}

ay) sapnjaul Juswaesibe (euibuQ ‘weiboid siiodiy jo wejsAs sAuno) yoeag Wied panoidde ay)} o) pajejas seaineg Bunnsuoy Bujuueld Hodily jo esuewiopad sy}
10} G91'1.20'Z$ Jo Junowe ay) u) suondo [emausi Jeak (1) auo om) i ‘sieak (Z) om} JO WiS) B Joj "JU| 'S8Iej00SsY @ 0PU0dlY Wi Juaweslby saoinag |eucissajold syl

yse) 8y jo uopa|duwiod ojje 0} pajuasald wis) ay) pusixe |eys
1oENUOD B J0 UoKEdXS aUy) 0} Joud PazZIOIYINE SySe) 0} paje|es saajaas BujoB-uo Jo soueuLOpBd PAaNURUED POLBd BJUBLLIOHS Z BIOIUY O} juensind,

%00°LL
00'591°120Z$
veoziez/s
eeoz/eeis
8880-2202Zy

‘SIDIAYIS LINIWIFUOV TVYNIDINO

INIWLINWOO 390

= INNOWY LOVHLNOD TVNISIHNO
31va NOILVHIdX3

008 A8 03A0¥ddY 31va

"ON LOVYLNOD

k1-1Z YOd "ON L23roud

AYOLSIH LOVYLNOD

SIADINYIS ONILTNSNOD DNINNY1d LHOdHIV ¥04 "ONI ‘SALVID0SSY 2 OANOJIY HLIM LNIFWITHOV SADIAYIS TVNOISSI40ud
S1YO0dHIV 40 LNIWLHVYdIA ALNNOD HOV3E Wivd




VE'6E5'6Z1 VS

uoponpay adods 00°0%

jJoeNUO) [BJOL

v20z/aL iy
(11-12 vOQ) KI01SIH 19B1)U0D OpUoaRY

VE'6ES'6ZL'PS vE'pLE'801'2$
LNNOWY 3lva .
NOILdIMOS3a SNLVLS LOVHLNOD MaN ANNOWY LNIFWANIWY| FWIL ANIWY [INIWLIWWOD 3680 1VAONddY 908 ON N3NV

seo1nBg Buisseno.d YdIN SNosue|sosiy ‘saoia1ag poddng juewabeuepy/sssuisng podlly
pue ‘[eloueuld ‘Buluueld snosue||pasiy ‘Hoddng (D4d) 8bieyd Ayoed iebussseq ‘poddng Buueld (dio) weiboid uswanaoidw) [eyde) sishjeuy des sajepdn ue|d Jejsep Hodily uoneiy
|eleuag) ‘poddng Buunoodoy esee /8 ASYO ‘s1eays 19afoid pue [enuep (d10) weiboid juswenocidw) |endeD ‘uojsiaay ueld noke Hodiy |8d 'siskjeuy Aioeden Bupped sakoidwzogng
18d 'siseseiod ANy uoijeInY |9d ABejens Juswdojeaeq [eiuswaiou) g sashjeuy Ajoede) aleo |gd UswsSassy piezeH JJlIPIM |ad ‘sasA|euy saaljeus)ly pue ejepdpn Auoeded pieiiy

:Bumoljo)

oy} sapnjoul Jusweaibe |euiBuQ ‘weibold spodily jo wae)shs sAuno) yoeag Wwied parcidde ay) o) pejejel sediues Bunnsuo? Bujuue|d podiy jo ssuewiopad sy)
10} Gg}'120'2$ JO Junowe ay) uj suojdo [emaus) Jeak (1) suo om) Yim *s1e0A () OM] JO WiB) B I0j "OU| ‘SBJBI00SSY @ OPUOIIY Ui Juswasiby sadluag (Bu0iSsajold 8]

ysej ay) Jo uope|dwiod ojje o) pajuasald wa) ay) puajxs (leys

19B1|UO Bl JO uojedxa ay) 0) Joud PazZIOIYINE SYSE] 0} Paje|as sealaIas Bujob-uo Jo eoueuLiopad panulUOd Polad BIUBWLIOHA Z Bj9IHY ©) juensing,

%00°LL
00'591°1202$
yeoziee/s
ceozieeis
8880-220Zyd

‘S30IAY3S LNJWIFHOV TVNIOIHO
LNIWLINWOD 380

= LNNOWV LOVHLINOD IVNIDIHO
31Vad NOLLVYHIdX3

008 A9 a3A0¥ddY 31va

‘ON LOVHINOD

L1-12 YOQa 'ON L03rodd

AYOLSIH LOVYLINOD

S1H0dHIV 40 INJWLHYd3IA ALNNOD HOVIE Wivd

S3DIANIS ONILTNSNOD ONINNY1d L¥Od¥IV ¥0d "ONI ‘SALVID0SSY '? OANOOJIN HLIM LNIWITHYOV SIDIAYIS TYNOISSIH0dd




il RICONDO®

Signatory Authorization

Palm Beach International Airport April 11, 2024
Bond Feasibility Study Report



DivisioN OF CORPORATIONS

‘4/ h
Y, B Drvision of
SWiprZ-org C o pOnATIONS

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name !

Detail by Entity Name

Foreign Profit Corporation
RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number P28662
FEVEIN Number 36-3663903
Date Filed 03/28/1990
State IL

Status ACTIVE

Principal Address

20 N Clark St.
Suite #1500
Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Changed: 04/22/2021
Mailing Address
20 N Clark St.

Suite #1500
Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Changed: 04/22/2021
Registered Agent Name & Address

CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY
1201 HAYS STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301

Name Changed: 08/17/2021

Address Changed: 08/17/2021
Officer/Director Detail
Name & Address

Title Director, VP

Mckenna, Darrin

515 King St

Suite 500

Alexandria, VA 22314




Title Director, VP

Branda, James

20 N Clark St.

Suite #1500

Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Title Director, VP

Stanley, Jeffrey

20 N Clark St.

Suite #1500

Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Title Director, VP

Chang, Joseph

515 King Street

Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314

Title Director, VP

Woodward, Kristina

20 N Clark St.

Suite #1500

Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Title Director, VP

Kielsing, Max

909 Lake Carolyn Parkway
Suite 850

Irving, TX 75039

Title Director, VP

Culberson, Stephen

20 N Clark St.

Suite #1500

Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Title Director, Asst. Secretary, Asst. Treasurer
Ricondo, Ramon

20 N Clark St.

Suite #1500

Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Title Director, VP




Huy, Joseph A.

2111 Palomar Airport Road
Suite 350

Carlsbad, CA 92011

Title Secretary, Treasurer, Director

Trezise, R. Douglas

20 N Clark St.

Suite #1500

Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Title Director, VP

Hanly, Paul D.

20 N Clark St.

Suite #1500

Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Title Director, VP

Quinn, Colleen

20 N Clark St.

Suite #1500

Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Title Director, VP

Jarvis, James T

515 King St

Suite 500

Alexandria, VA 22314

Title Director, VP

Ricondo, Pedro
1000 NW 57th Court
Suite 920

Miami, FL 33126

Title Director, VP

Williams, John C

2 N. Central Ave
Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Title Director, VP
Boland, Michael

20 N Clark St.
Suite #1500




Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Title Director, VP

Ossege, Bonnie

312 Walnut Street
Suite 3310
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Title Director, VP

Townsend, Chad
700 17th Street
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202

Title Director, VP
Elliott, Bryan
20 N Clark St.

Suite #1500
Chicago, IL 60602-4185

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2022 04/22/2022
2023 04/02/2023
2024 04/12/2024

Document Images

04/12/2024 -- ANNUAL REPORT

04/02/2023 -- ANNUAL REPORT

04/22/2022 -- ANNUAL REPORT
08/17/2021 -- Req. Agent Change
04/22/2021 -- ANNUAL REPORT

05/15/2020 - ANNUAL REPORT

03/27/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT

04/06/2018 - ANNUAL REPORT

10/26/2017 -- Reg. Agent Change

04/14/2017 - ANNUAL REPORT

/. 16 - ANNUAL REPORT

01/05/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT
01/02/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT

01/07/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/06/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/06/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/08/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT
01/05/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format




01/02/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT
01/83/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/06/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT
01/04/2005 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/19/2004 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/27/2003 -- ANNUAL REPORT
1 - ANNUA PORT
01/16/2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT
06/13/2000 -- Reg, Agent Change
1/1 —ANNUAL REPORT
02/22/1999 -- ANNUAL REPOR
01/27/1998 - ANNUAL REPORT
04/24/1997 -- ANNUAL REPORT
126/1996 -- ANNUA PORT

04/04/1995 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

L

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format




Budget Transfer

Palm Beach International Airport April 11, 2024
Bond Feasibility Study Report



hOOCIE] S

TR

k2 /bl h

\\3\\ L

pajsod - yuounaedoq IO e
[eaoaddy yuauaeda( 3o8png /uonesimiupy \

NOISIAIQ/INTALAVJIAA ONLLVILLINI

/&,ma,:aum\fmw 193png % JUSWATRUE]A] [EIDUBUIY JO 2O -
Ew/:d,mmw_{_ﬁAw&&.._ m_woo Jo paeog Ag §9JB(] 2% S2AN)BUSIS
u_ H .L \_ 3 ,_.
| 089°79€°€€T 9€T'S9P T A 089°79€°€E€T LLE9TTLIT saoue[eg pue §)d1a9y [ejo],
9268761 0 92678761 9€TS9¥ 0 791°0SL°61 09L°91T°L1 wergold Juswasoidur] soA1asay 6066-006V-121
619806°C 1LEVET'L 066 CH1°11 0 9€T'S9t PSLLLYOT €LL'808°S wpy 10 - JwdNBugudissq S0S9-LOTV-ITI
SN LIANAIXA/STINANAATA
ADNVIVE FUIL/PIOSY  1LADANG ASVIIDAA ASVIUDINI Lanang Lionangd HINVN LNNODDV YATANN LODV
ONINIVINTY ATIA9INNONT  dALSArav INTHUND TVNIOTIO
/AAANAIXT
AR ZAAR IR X399 pun j jusnidopAd(y % jusmaAoadm] J10daTy TTTF NN
NAHO4

slaquinn juswnoo( abejueApy

sobed | jo | abeyq

HAASNVIL LADANg
VAROTA ‘ALNNOD HOVAL WTVd

SHANOISSTAINOD ALNNOD A0 @AVOod



